76 Restatements

81 Net asset value per share

81 Return on risk weighted assets

82 Return on equity
86 Contingent liabilities, provisions and legal

matters and acquisitions

03 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2024

Pro-forma income statements
Given the nature of the IW&I UK and IPF transactions, the Group’s economic interest remained similar before and after the
transactions. To provide information that will be more comparable to the future presentation of returns from the Group’s interest in
these entities and given their new holding structures, pro-forma information has been prepared as if the transactions had been in
effect from the beginning of the period, i.e. IW&I UK has been presented as an equity accounted investment and IPF as an
investment at fair value through profit or loss.

All the financial analysis that follows will be based on the pro-forma income statements provided below.

£’000
For the year to
31 March 2024

Re-presentation
of discontinued
operation - IPF

Re-presentation
of discontinued

operation -
Investec Wealth

& Investment
UK

For the year to
31 March 2024

Pro-forma

Net interest income  1 338 693  —  —  1 338 693
Net fee and commission income  416 187  —  —  416 187
Investment income  60 381  3 012  —  63 393
Share of post-taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  55 949  —  35 855  91 804
Trading income arising from
– customer flow  131 712  —  —  131 712
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  41 496  —  —  41 496
Other operating loss  1 961  —  —  1 961
Operating income  2 046 379  3 012  35 855  2 085 246
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (79 113)  —  —  (79 113)
Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  1 967 266  3 012  35 855  2 006 133
Operating costs  (1 120 245)  —  —  (1 120 245)
Operating profit before goodwill and  acquired intangibles  847 021  3 012  35 855  885 888

Operating profit before strategic actions and non-controlling interests of
discontinued operations*  62 606  (14 778)  (47 828)  —

Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  (172 066)  —  —  (172 066)

Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles of
discontinued operations*  (11 973)  —  11 973  —

 725 588  (11 766)  —  713 822
Profit attributable to other non-controlling interests  (1 382)  —  —  (1 382)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued operations  (11 766)  11 766  —  —

 712 440  —  —  712 440
Earnings attributable to perpetual preference shareholders and Other
Additional Tier 1 security holders (other equity holders)  (49 942)  —  —  (49 942)

Adjusted earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders before
goodwill, acquired intangibles and non-operating items  662 498  —  —  662 498

* Refer to note 12 for discontinued operations disclosure.

Note: No adjustments have been made to the Group’s balance sheet for the purposes of our pro-forma disclosures.

03 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2024

PRO-FORMA

54

£’000
Year to

 31 March 2023

Re-presentation
of discontinued
operation - IPF

Re-presentation
of discontinued

operation -
Investec Wealth

& Investment
UK

Year to
31 March 2023

Pro-forma

Net interest income  1 267 296  —  —  1 267 296
Net fee and commission income  397 355  —  —  397 355
Investment income  29 303  50  —  29 353
Share of post-taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  30 034  —  74 555  104 589
Trading income arising from
– customer flow  169 110  —  —  169 110
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  14 235  —  —  14 235
Other operating income  4 386  —  —  4 386
Operating income  1 911 719  50  74 555  1 986 324
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (80 846)  —  —  (80 846)
Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  1 830 873  50  74 555  1 905 478
Operating costs  (1 085 999)  —  —  (1 085 999)
Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  744 874  50  74 555  819 479
Operating profit before strategic actions and non-controlling interests of
discontinued operations*  103 620  (11 864)  (91 756)  —
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  (163 522)  —  —  (163 522)
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles of
discontinued operations*  (16 182)  —  17 201  1 019

 668 790  (11 814)  —  656 976
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (752)  —  —  (752)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued operations  (11 814)  11 814  —  —

 656 224  —  —  656 224
Earnings attributable to perpetual preference shareholders and Other
Additional Tier 1 security holders (other equity holders)  (41 872)  —  —  (41 872)

Adjusted earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders before
goodwill, acquired intangibles and non-operating items  614 352  —  —  614 352

* Refer to note 12 for discontinued operations disclosure.

03 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2024

PRO-FORMA
CONTINUED

55

We have a diversified business model
We have achieved consistent growth across both geographies that we operate in

Adjusted operating profit (including Group Costs)^ Adjusted operating profit (excluding Group Costs)^

£’million £’million

818.7
884.5

Mar 2020 Mar 2021 Mar 2022 Mar 2023 Mar 2024
0

200

400

600

800

1000

UK and Other
Southern Africa

852.3
928.7

Mar 2020 Mar 2021 Mar 2022 Mar 2023 Mar 2024
0

200

400

600

800

1 000

Wealth & Investment Group Investments

[…]

strong client franchises have helped us
achieve consistent growth across our
geographies. This section provides a
review of our divisional performance.

IN  TH IS  SECTION

89 Pro-forma income statements

90 UK and Other

92 Specialist Banking

99 Wealth & Investment

101 Group Investments

102 Southern Africa

104 Specialist Banking

112 Wealth & Investment

115 Group Investments

04 Divisional review Investec year-end results booklet 2024

Pro-forma income statements
Given the nature of the IW&I UK and IPF transactions, the Group’s economic interest remained similar before and after the
transactions. To provide information that will be more comparable to the future presentation of returns from the Group’s interest in
these entities and given their new holding structures, pro-forma information has been prepared as if the transactions had been in
effect from the beginning of the period, i.e. IW&I UK has been presented as an equity accounted investment and IPF as an
investment at fair value through profit or loss.

All the financial analysis that follows is based on the pro-forma income statements provided below.

31 March 2024
UK and Other

£’000
South Africa

£’000
Group
£’000

Net interest income  802 587  536 106  1 338 693
Net fee and commission income  148 585  267 602  416 187
Investment income  14 319  49 074  63 393
Share of post-taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  91 648  156  91 804
Trading income arising from
– customer flow  101 060  30 652  131 712
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  27 761  13 735  41 496
Other operating income/(loss)  2 150  (189)  1 961
Operating income  1 188 110  897 136  2 085 246
Expected credit loss impairment charges/(release)  (86 050)  6 937  (79 113)
Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  1 102 060  904 073  2 006 133
Operating costs  (645 321)  (474 924)  (1 120 245)
Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  456 739  429 149  885 888
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (1 204)  (178)  (1 382)
Adjusted operating profit  455 535  428 971  884 506

Cost to income ratio  54.4%  52.9%  53.8%

31 March 2023
UK and Other

£’000
South Africa

£’000
Group
£’000

Net interest income  708 839  558 457  1 267 296
Net fee and commission income  108 760  288 595  397 355
Investment income  18 215  11 138  29 353
Share of post-taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  84 399  20 190  104 589
Trading income arising from
– customer flow  86 114  82 996  169 110
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  13 123  1 112  14 235
Other operating income/(loss)  6 879  (2 493)  4 386

Operating income  1 026 329  959 995  1 986 324
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (66 712)  (14 134)  (80 846)
Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  959 617  945 861  1 905 478
Operating costs  (581 780)  (504 219)  (1 085 999)
Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  377 837  441 642  819 479
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  —  (752)  (752)
Adjusted operating profit  377 837  440 890  818 727

Cost to income ratio  56.7%  52.6%  54.7%

04 Divisional review Investec year-end results booklet 2024

PRO-FORMA

89

We provide our clients with an extensive depth and breadth of product and services
in the corporate mid market, bespoke solutions to high net worth clients and access
to a wealth management offering through our strategic partnership with Rathbones.
We leverage our connected client ecosystem to deliver an exceptional client service
with an entrepreneurial approach.

Highlights We’ve built our business by working in partnership with our clients, taking the time to understand their